

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
ANSLY DAMUS, <i>et al.</i> , on behalf of))
themselves and others similarly situated,))
))
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>))
)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00578 (JEB)
v.))
))
KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, Secretary of the))
Department of Homeland Security, in her))
official capacity, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
<i>Defendants.</i>))
<hr/>)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM
FOR A FINDING OF CIVIL CONTEMPT**

Judy Rabinovitz
Michael K.T. Tan
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2618

Stephen B. Kang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0783

Dennis B. Auerbach (D.C. Bar No. 418982)
Philip J. Levitz (D.C. Bar No. 1018430)
Julia H. Brower (D.C. Bar No. 1048925)
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001–4956
(202) 662-6000

Additional counsel listed at end of memorandum

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 1. The Preliminary Injunction Order..... 2

 2. Compliance Discovery Reveals Ongoing Violations of the Preliminary Injunction.... 3

 3. Defendants Refuse to Take Any Steps to Ensure Compliance with the Preliminary Injunction 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE LOS ANGELES FIELD OFFICE IS IN CONTEMPT OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 7

 A. The Preliminary Injunction Imposes Clear and Unambiguous Requirements..... 7

 B. The Los Angeles Field Office Is Not Complying with the Clear Requirements of the Preliminary Injunction Order. 7

 1. The Los Angeles Field Office Has Not Changed Its Parole Practices Since the Preliminary Injunction Issued; Nor Has Its Grant Rate Materially Changed. 7

 2. The Los Angeles Field Office Continues to Violate Specific Requirements of the Parole Directive. 9

II. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER TARGETED REMEDIAL MEASURES TO ADDRESS THE LOS ANGELES FIELD OFFICE’S CONTEMPT..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blackman v. D.C.</i> , 185 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 1999).....	14
<i>Fortin v. Comm’r of Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Huang v. I.N.S.</i> , 436 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Int’l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. ZAK Architectural Metal & Glass LLC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6
<i>Mamouzian v. Ashcroft</i> , 390 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	6
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 2016 WL 2783715 (D. Ariz. May 13, 2016)	7, 8
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 2016 WL 3996453 (D. Ariz. July 26, 2016).....	12
<i>Nat’l Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen</i> , 828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Oil Chemical and Atomic Workers Int’l Union AFL-CII v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920).....	13
<i>Powell v. Ward</i> , 487 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	14
<i>Powell v. Ward</i> , 643 F.2d 924 (2d Cir. 1981).....	8, 14

Shillitani v. United States,
384 U.S. 364 (1966).....6

United States v. Latney’s Funeral Home, Inc.,
41 F. Supp. 3d 24, 29 (D.D.C. 2014).....11
